Article
Urban design factors influencing surface urban heat
island in the humid subtropical region based on local
climate zone
Yurong Shi 1, Yirui Xiang 1, Yufeng Zhang 1,*
1 State Key Laboratory of Subtropical Building Science, Department of Architecture, South China University
of Technology, NO. 381 Wushan Road, Guangzhou 510640, China; arshiyurong@mail.scut.edu.cn (Y.S.)
* Correspondence: zhangyuf@scut.edu.cn; Tel.: +86-18664866529

images were re-sampled from original 30 m resolution to 100 m resolution in the System for
Automated Geoscientific Analyses (SAGA) software to fit the local scale. After that, the training
areas of 12 types of LCZs (including 8 built-up LCZs and 4 land cover LCZs) in Guangzhou were
digitized through Google Earth, and finally, based on the Landsat 8 images and the training
samples, the random forest classifier was adopted to generate the LCZ map of Guangzhou in
SAGA.
Each LCZ has a minimum radius of 200 m (i.e., a diameter of 400m) to match the local scale in
urban climate study [8], and accordingly, the study area was divided into 625 grids in 400 m×400 m
(Figure 1). The SUHI was calculated by the LST difference between a reference point and each LCZ.
The mean LST value of LCZ D (LST D௠௘௔௡) for the central urbanized Guangzhou was chosen as the
LST of reference point because LCZ D represents a traditional non-urbanized area [15, 17]. The
SUHI could accordingly be expressed as ∆TLCZ X-D, where X means either LCZ. A positive ∆TLCZ X-D
means urban heat island, and a negative ∆TLCZ X-D means urban cool island.
Table 1 Landsat 8 images of Guangzhou for LCZ map
Entity ID Date
LC81220442013333 2013/11/29
LC81220442013365 2013/12/31
LC81220442014288 2014/10/15
LC81220442015003 2015/01/03
LC81220442015019 2015/01/19
LC81220442015291 2015/10/18
LC81220442016038
LC81220442016342
2016/02/07
2016/12/07